338, 090 carats and sold 257,041 carats valued at US$153,883,555 

compared to production of 359, 372 carats and sales of 290, 150 carats 

valued at US$155,622,587 realised in the previous year. The average 

number of people employed at Karowe mine as at November 2025, 

was one thousand three hundred and seventy-nine (1,379), compared 

to one thousand four hundred and sixty-five (1,465) in the prior year. 

The slight decline in the employment numbers are as a result of the 

coming to conclusion of the underground development project which 

has released employees at end of project. Karowe underground 

development project for the sinking of the two vertical shaft has been

[...]

The reduction in the production of the silver is attributed to the 

feed grade that was mined during 2025 which was 11.50g/t while in 

2024 the grade was 13.60g/t. The average number of people employed 

at Motheo mine as at November 2025, was one thousand nine hundred 

and twelve (1,912), compared to one thousand four hundred and 

seventy-five (1,475) in the prior year. The increase in the labour is 

attributed to the ongoing projects at the mine which have attracted 

more workforce. 

46. In 2025, Sandfire has spent a total of BWP 3 billion in procurement 

out of which, BWP 2.5 billion constituting 83 % on local companies.

[...]

produced a total of 37, 468 tonnes of payable copper in concentrate 

as compared to 35,879 tonnes as at November 2024. Silver 

production for the year was 1,156,667 ounces compared to 

1,145,417 ounces as at November 2024. The average number of 

people employed at Khoemacau mine as at November 2025, was two 

thousand three hundred and twenty-nine (2,329), compared to one 

thousand six hundred and ninety-five (1,695) in the prior year. The 

increase in employment of about 600 people is in response to the new 

expansion projects that are ongoing at the mine. 

48. The mine has secured funding for future expansion to increase output 

production to about 130,000 tons of copper and 5 million ounces of

[...]

associated with the mine having challenges with the heavy rains, 

during the months of January to March 2025 which interrupted 

production significantly as production had to be halted. The average 

number of people employed at Kopano mine as at November 2025, 

was nine hundred and twenty-four (924), compared to eight hundred 

and fifty (850) in the prior year. The increase in employee numbers are 

to accommodate expected expansion projects at the mine. 

MENZI BATTERY METALS 

51. Mr. Chairman, following the granting of a mining license to Menzi

[...]

Morupule power plants A and B, which has been consistently low from 

the beginning of the year. The overall thermal coal production has also 

been strategically reduced to align with the BPC demands and power 

station availability. The average number of people employed at MCM 

mine as at November 2025, was one thousand four hundred and 

eighty-two (1482). The employment figures are expected to increase 

by 125 people as the mine plans to reopen the Motheo open pit mine.  

53. In 2025, Morupule has spent a total of BWP 4 billion in procurement 

out of which, BWP 2.2 billion constituting 57 % on citizen owned

[...]

Salt production for the year was 311,191 tonnes 

as compared to 352,092 tonnes as at November 2024. The decline 

in production is due to scaling down, driven by subdued salt and soda 

ash uptake in the market. The average number of people employed at 

Botash mine as at November 2025, was nine hundred and twenty-nine 

(929), compared to nine hundred and forty-three (943) in the prior 

year. 

55. In 2025, Botash has spent a total of BWP 2 billion in procurement out 

of which, BWP 867 million constituting 43 % on citizen owned 

companies. 

MINING INVESTMENTS UPDATE 

Project Thobo 

56. Mr. Chairman, MDCB, continues to work towards the strategic